Doc. no.: 9.17.079 rev. E     Date: 04-07-2019
ATTENTION
Please read this document carefully before installing and operating the product.
Not following the guidelines could result in personal injury and/or damage to the equipment.
Vapor Delivery Module
Instruction Manual
Bronkhorst®
Instruction Manual Vapor Delivery Module 9.17.079E2

2.1 Functional properties
Before installing the VDM, check if the functional properties match your requirements:
· Model key
· Pressure rate
· Temperature (ambient)
· Power supply
· Power consumption
2.2 Rated pressure test inspection
Bronkhorst® instruments are pressure tested to at least 1.5 times the specified working process
conditions and outboard leak tested to at least 2 * 10-9 mbar l/s Helium. The tested pressure is specified
on the instrument with a red label.
· Before installation, make sure that the tested pressure is in accordance with the safety factor of your application.
· If the pressure test label is missing or if the specified pressure is insufficient, the instrument must not be used and should
be returned to the factory.
· The maximum operating pressure must never exceed the tested pressure.
· Disassembling the instrument and/or replacing parts of it will invalidate the pressure test specification.
2.3 Install module
See section Installation for detailed installation instructions.
Before switching on power, please check if all external electrical and communication (if necessary) connections are properly
connected.
2.4 Model key
Bronkhorst®
Instruction Manual Vapor Delivery Module 9.17.079E10
3 Technical specifications
3.1 Physical dimensions
For overall dimensions please consult supplied dimensional drawing 7.05.901. This document is available on
www.bronkhorst.com/downloads or can be obtained by contacting our local sales & service representatives
3.2 Ambient conditions
· Ambient temperature : 5°C - 40°C.
· Relative humidity : Maximum relative humidity 80%, for temperatures up to 31°C decreasing linearly
  to 50% relative humidity at 40°C.
· Height altitude : Up to 2000 m.
3.3 Ingress protection class
IP20, according IEC standard 60529.
3.4 Fluid connections
The VDM gas and liquid supply are equipped with compression type or face-seal-fittings. Normally these fittings are BSP
parallel threads types which have to be used in combination with elastomeric O-rings to seal to the VDM. Occasionally
fittings are orbital welded to the VDM.
For leak tight installation of compression type fittings be sure that the tube is inserted to the shoulder in the fitting body
and that no dirt or dust is present on tube, ferrules or fittings.
For exact information on the fitting, please contact Swagelok for further instructions or documentation.
Always check your system for leaks, before applying fluid pressure. Especially if toxic, explosive or other dangerous fluids are
used.
3.4.1 Flow ranges of used components
Model Heater
model
Thermal
power
Max. capacity* Max temp.
SW-
10n
W-100A     10 W   1…30 g/h liquid     0.05…4 ln/min gas 200°C
SW-
20n
W-200A   100 W  10…120 g/h liquid   0.2…10 ln/min gas 200°C
*) Depending on liquid and process pressure; table based on water at 1 atmosphere.
    For other liquids or pressure conditions please consult the manufacturer or your local sales representative.
3.4.2 Capacity
Capacity SW-100 Vaporizer Capacity SW-200 Vaporizer
3.4.3 Pressure rating
The maximum specified operating pressure is indicated on the VDM as described in section 2.2.
· To prevent liquid from flowing into the gas flow controller, make sure that the liquid pressure never exceeds
the gas pressure
Bronkhorst®
Instruction Manual Vapor Delivery Module9.17.079E 11
· Advised maximum pressure difference between inlet and outlet is 10 bar (d)
3.5 Piping
For optimal performance of the system it is recommend to have at least 10 pipe diameters distance between the angle and
the equipment inlets. The purge is rarely used in production environments, except for installation.
Be sure that piping is absolutely clean!
CAUTION - DO NOT install small diameter piping on high flow rates.
CAUTION - DO NOT mount abrupt angles directly to the inlet or outlet, especially for high flow rates.
3.6 Electrical connections
3.6.1 Mains
Model
Power
supply
(Vac)
Maximum power
(tracing included) Fuse primary heater
Fuse secondary
heater
Fuse
main
SW-10n-n-50-a-
nn-a
110 … 120 250VA  50-60 Hz T2A I2t >30A
Littelfuse 0213002.MXP* T4A T2A
SW-10n-n-51-a-
nn-a
110 … 120 550VA  50-60 Hz T2A I2t >30A